

No. 20-0394

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

IN RE STATE OF TEXAS
Relator

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus
To the Harris County Clerk, the Travis County Clerk,
the Dallas County Elections Administrator,
the Cameron County Elections Administrator, and
the El Paso County Elections Administrator

**DALLAS COUNTY ELECTION ADMINISTRATORS RESPONSE TO
RELATOR'S PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

/s/ Barbara S. Nicholas
Assistant District Attorney
Russell H. Roden
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 17132070
russell.rodan@dallascounty.org
Barbara S. Nicholas
Assistant District Attorney
Texas Bar No. 24032785
Barbara.Nicholas@dallascounty.org
411 Elm St., 5th Floor
Dallas, Texas 75202
Telephone: (214) 653-7358
Facsimile: (214) 653-6134

*Counsel for Respondent Toni Pippins-Poole,
Dallas County Elections Administrator*

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....v

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... .vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... ix

ISSUE PRESENTEDx

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 1. COVID-19 1

 2. Statements regarding the disability selection for a mail-in-ballot application, as it relates to COVID-19.2

 3. Texas election administrators process for approving mail-in-ballot applications4

CLARIFICATION OF FACTS5

ARGUMENT5

PRAYER 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

CERTIFICATION20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alex Sheshunoff Mgmt. Servs., L.P. v. Johnson, 209 S.W.3d 644, 651-52 (Tex. 2006)16

Anderson v. City of Seven Points, 806 S.W.2d 791, 793 (Tex. 1991).....8, 9

Cameron v. Terrell & Garrett, Inc., 618 S.W.2d 535, 540 (Tex. 1981)16

City of Ingleside v. Johnson, 537 S.W.2d 145 (Tex. Civ. App. – Corpus Christi 1976, orig. proceeding).....8

Comm'r of Gen. Land Office v. Smith, 5 Tex. 471, 479 (1849).....9

Daimler Chrysler Corp. v. Inman, 252 S.W.3d 299, 304–05 (Tex.2008)..... 12, 13

Eddins-Walcher Butane Co. v. Calvert, 156 Tex. 587, 298 S.W.2d 93, 96 (1957) 16

Entergy Gulf States, Inc. v. Summers, 282 S.W.3d 433, 437 (Tex. 2009)16

Fisher v. Harris County Republican Executive Comm., 744 S.W.2d 339, 340 (Tex.App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 1988, orig. proceeding)12

Frink v. Blackstock, 813 S.W.2d 602, 604 (Tex.App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 1991, orig. proceeding)12

Harris County v. Walsweer, 930 S.W.2d 659, 667 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1996, writ denied)8

In re Greg Abbott, Cause No. 20-0291, 2020 WL 1972433 (Tex., April 23, 2020)13

In re Perritt, 992 S.W.2d 444, 446 (Tex. 1999)6

Johnson v. Hughes, 663 S.W.2d 11, 12 (Tex. App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 1983, orig. proceeding)11

Patterson v. Planned Parenthood, 971 S.W.2d 439, 442 (Tex. 1998).....14

State Bar v. Gomez, 891 S.W.2d 243, 245-46 (Tex. 1994)12

<i>State ex rel. State Dep’t of Highways & Pub. Transp. v. Gonzalez</i> , 82 S.W.3d 322, 327 (Tex. 2000).....	15, 17
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus.</i> , 852 S.W.2d at 446.....	12
<i>Tex. Atty Gen Op. KP-2009, Fn. 2 (2015)</i>	18
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Ins., Div. of Workers’ Comp. v. Brumfield</i> , No. 04-15-00473-CV, 2016 WL 2936380 (Tex. App. – San Antonio, May 18, 2016).....	10
<i>TGS-NOPEC Geophysical Co. v. Combs</i> , 340 S.W.3d 432, 439 (Tex. 2011)	15
<i>Waco Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Gibson</i> , 22 S.W.3d 849, 851-52 (Tex. 2000).....	14
<i>West v. Solito</i> , 563 S.W.2d 240, 245 (Tex.1978).....	12

STATUTES

52 U.S.C.A. § 20104(b)	18
52 U.S.C.A. § 20107(4)	18
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 31.001	11
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 31.003.....	2
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 82.002.....	16
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 84.001	4, 16
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 84.001(c)	4
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 84.002	4, 16, 17
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 84.002(a)(6)	4
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 84.011	4, 17
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 84.013	4, 16
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 84.032	16
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 84.0041	15

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 86.001(a).....	4
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 86.008(a).....	4
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 86.0015.....	9
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 101.001	4
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 114.001	4
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 273.061.....	ix
TEX. GOV'T Code § 312.002(a).....	15
TEX. GOV'T Code § 312.005	15
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Act of May 27, 1981, 67th Leg., R.S., ch. 301	17
